
Pinellas County

Staff Report

Subject:
Amendment No. 1 to the Project Cooperation Agreement with the United States Army Corps of
Engineers for federal participation in the Pinellas County Shore Protection Project at Sand Key,
Treasure Island, and Long Key.

Recommended Action:
Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Project Cooperation Agreement with the United States Army
Corps of Engineers (USACE) for federal participation in the Pinellas County Shore Protection Project
at Sand Key, Treasure Island, and Long Key.

· Amendment No. 1 amends the Project Cooperation Agreement the County entered with the
USACE in April 1995.

· Approval of Amendment No. 1 allows USACE to begin design and construction of Treasure
Island Segment of the Pinellas County Shore Protection Project.

· Amendment No. 1 extends the schedule for the Treasure Island portion of the project to
December 31, 2025.

· Amendment No. 1 revises the total projected cost for the entire 50-year life of the project (plus
the 6-year Treasure Island extension), adjusted for inflation, to increase from $143,362,000.00
to $491,046,000.00 and the County’s cost from $58,360,000.00 to $186,377,225.00.

Strategic Plan:
Practice Superior Environmental Stewardship
3.2 Preserve and manage environmental lands, beaches, parks, and historical assets
3.3 Protect and improve the quality of our water, air, and other natural resources

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public resources

Summary:
On April 7, 1995, the County entered into a Project Cooperation Agreement with the USACE to
extend federal participation in periodic nourishment of the Pinellas County Shore Protection Project
at Sand Key, Treasure Island, and Long Key. Approval of Amendment No. 1 allows USACE to begin
design immediately and construction in summer 2023 of the Treasure Island Segment of the Pinellas
County Shore Protection Project.

The Amendment extends Federal participation of the Treasure Island segment by six (6) years to
2025, updates total project cost adjusted for inflation, and adds nourishment of Treasure Island in
2023. Total 50-year projected cost is estimated to increase from $143,362,000 to $491,046,000 and
the County’s cost from $58,360,000 to $186,377,225.

Background Information:

File #: 22-0715A, Version: 1

Pinellas County Printed on 5/31/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-0715A, Version: 1

The Sand Key segment, expected to expire in 2043, was initially constructed in 1993 and
renourished an additional four (4) times. The Treasure Island segment, expected to expire 2019, was
first constructed in 1969 and has been renourished an additional eleven (11) times. This Amendment
incorporates the six (6) year (2019 - 2025) extension for Treasure Island granted by Congress. The
Long Key Segment, expected to expire in 2030, was initially constructed in 1980 and has been
renourished an additional eight (8) times. The upcoming nourishment of Treasure Island and Long
Key in 2023 is expected to be the last nourishment of these segments under this Authorization.
Future nourishments of Treasure Island and Long Key will be under a new Authorization once
approved.

Fiscal Impact:
The total 50-year projected cost, adjusted for inflation, is estimated to increase from $143,362,000 to
$491,046,000 and the County cost from $58,360,000 to $186,377,225. The County’s portion is
funded from the Tourist Development Tax. There is sufficient funding to complete the projects
associated with this Pinellas County Shore Protection Project. These projects exist in the Capital
Improvement Program FY22-FY27 Six-Year Plan under the Physical Environment Function, Coastal
Management Program.

Staff Member Responsible:
Kelli Hammer Levy, Director, Public Works

Partners:
United States Army Corps of Engineers

Attachments:
Amendment No. 1
Project Cooperation Agreement
Location Map

Pinellas County Printed on 5/31/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

